

Supreme Court No. S275578

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re DEZI C., et al.,)	2nd Civ. No. B317935
Persons Coming Under the)	
Juvenile Court Law.)	
_____)	
LOS ANGELES COUNTY)	
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN)	
AND FAMILY SERVICES,)	Los Angeles County
Petitioner and Respondent,)	Superior Court Case
v.)	No. 19CCJP08030A-B
ANGELICA A.,)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
(rule 8.530(d)(1))

On Appeal from an Order of the Juvenile Court
State of California, County of Los Angeles

Hon. Robin R. Kesler, Judge Pro Tempore

*Karen J. Dodd, Esq. #146661
John L. Dodd, Esq. #126729
17621 Irvine Blvd., Ste 200, Tustin, CA 92780
tel (714) 731-5572 fax (714) 242-9065

kdodd@appellate-law.com
jdodd@appellate-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant mother, Angelica A.
Appointed by the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 4

DISCUSSION. 4

I. Case Law Developing Since the Briefing Rejects *Dezi C.*,
Applying Either a Per Se Reversal Standard or Adopting
Benjamin M.. 4

 A. Cases Applying Per Se Reversal Standard. 4

 B. Cases Applying *Benjamin M.* 6

CONCLUSION. 8

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 9

PROOF OF SERVICE 10

\\

\\

\\

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> (2023) __ U.S. __ [143 S.Ct. 1609, 216 L.Ed.2d 254].	5
--	---

California Appellate Cases

<i>H.A. v. Superior Court</i> (May 3, 2024 C099704) 2024 Cal.App.LEXIS 294.	5
--	---

<i>In re C.L.</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 377.	6
--	---

<i>In re E.C.</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 123.	6
--	---

<i>In re Jerry R.</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 388.	6
--	---

<i>In re K.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 566.	6
--	---

<i>In re L.B.</i> (2023) 98 Cal.App.5th 512.	7
--	---

<i>In re S.S.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 695.	4, 5
--	------

<i>In re Samantha F.</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 1062.	6
--	---

<i>In re V.C.</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 251.	7
--	---

Rules of Court

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d)(1).	4
